

Case No. 20-3469

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**ZEHENTBAUER FAMILY LAND LP; HANOVER FARMS LP; EVELYN
FRANCES YOUNG, Successor Trustee of Robert Milton Young Trust,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**TOTAL E&P USA, INC.; PELICAN ENERGY, LLC;
JAMESTOWN RESOURCES, LLC**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Case No. 4:15-cv-02449-BYP

**CORRECTED¹ REPLY BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Dennis E. Murray, Jr. (0038509)
dmj@murrayandmurray.com
Direct Dial: (419) 624-3126
William H. Bartle (0008795)
whb@murrayandmurray.com
Direct Dial: (419) 624-3012
MURRAY & MURRAY CO., L.P.A.
111 E. Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870
Facsimile: (419) 624-0707

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040)
szurakowski@kwgd.com
Terry A. Moore (0015837)
tmoore@kwgd.com
Gregory W. Watts (0082127)
gwatts@kwgd.com
Krugliak, Wilkins, Griffiths &
Dougherty Co., L.P.A.
4775 Munson St. NW
P.O. Box 36963
Canton, Ohio 44735-6963
Direct Dial: (330) 244-2878
Main Phone: (330) 497-0700, ext. 173
Facsimile: (330) 497-4020
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

¹ This Corrected Reply Brief is revised only to reflect the Amended Caption pursuant to Doc. #47-1 and 47-2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. OPENING STATEMENT.....1

II. The Parties Contracted for a Gross Royalty2

 A. The Texas Supreme Court Recently Held “at the well” Valuation Point Inherently Conflicts with Gross Proceeds Language which Moves the Valuation Point for the Calculation of Royalties to the Downstream Sale Point.7

 B. Computed at the Wellhead refers to the Volume of Gas Produced9

III. The Cases Relied on by TEPUSA are Clearly Distinguishable12

 A. Bounty Minerals v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.....12

 B. *Lutz* and *Cunningham* involved Market Value at the Well Leases15

 C. *Henceroth* involved a Net Royalty Provision.....17

 D. The District Court Improperly Failed to Consider Material Evidence Regarding the Meaning of the Gross Royalty Leases.18

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bluestone Nat. Res. II, LLC v. Randle,
 --- S.W.3d ---, 2021 WL 936175 (Tex. Mar. 12, 2021)*passim*

Bounty Mins., LLC v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC,
 No. 5:17CV1695, 2019 WL 7048981 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2019)*passim*

Bounty Mins., LLC v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC,
 No. 5:17CV1695, 2019 WL 7171353 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2019)4, 12, 13, 14

Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C. v. Hyder,
 483 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2016)10

Cunningham Property Management Trust v. Ascent Resources-Utica, LLC,
 351 F.Supp.3d 1056 (S.D. Ohio 2018)15, 16

Henceroth v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.,
 No. 4:15CV2591, 2019 WL 4750661 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2019).....2, 17, 18

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
 2016-Ohio-7549, 148 Ohio St. 3d 524, 71 N.E.3d 1010.....2, 12, 15

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,
 No. 4:09-CV-2256, 2017 WL 4810703 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2017),
 order clarified, No. 4:09CV2256, 2017 WL 9434016 (N.D. Ohio
 Nov. 13, 2017)15

Rhodes v. Rhodes Indus., Inc.,
 595 N.E.2d 441 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....19

Savedoff v. Access Grp., Inc.,
 524 F.3d 754 (6th Cir.2008)19

Van Ligten v. Emergency Servs., Inc.,
 2012 WL 2517552 (Ohio Ct. App. June 29, 2012)9

Zehentbauer Fam. Land LP v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC,
 No. 4:15CV2449, 2016 WL 3903386 (N.D. Ohio July 19, 2016)2
